

FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 3RD REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE HELD ON AUGUST 24, 2023 2 P.M. VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS

PRESENT:

Vice Chairperson - Dr. Michelle Aguilar-Ong College President

Members -

Dr. Myrna C. Calma

Mr. Mark Francis Agnote

Mr. Prince EJ N. Manalo

ABSENT:

Hon. Crisostomo C. Garbo

Hon. Noelito B. Castro



Dr. Imelda DP. Soriano

President, MCC Faculty Association

President, MCC Alumni Association

President, MCC Student Council

Mayor, Mabalacat City

Chairperson, Committee on Education, Sangguniang Panlungsod, Mabalacat City

Representative, ALCU-National

Secretary of the Meeting -

Eunice P. Lansangan, LPT

RESOLUTION NO. 28

Series of 2023

APPROVING THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO.11

"A Resolution for the Confirmation of the list of Graduands and the list of Graduands with Latin onors for the Academic Year 2022-2023"





Rizal Street Barangay Dolores, Mabalacat City, Pampanga, Philippines



WHEREAS, Article III Section 6 of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, the Sangguniang Panlungsod empowers Mabalacat City College to exercise the general powers prescribed by this Ordinance in order to carry out and perform the powers and functions are hereby vested exclusively by the Board of Trustees;

WHEREAS, Article II section 7 (q), of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Mabalacat City empowers the Board of Trustees to confer degrees, diploma and certificates of completion, upon the recommendation of the academic council, to candidates for graduation who fully complied with the requirements set forth in their respective programs of studies;

WHEREAS, the Special Academic Council Meeting was convened by the Assistant Vice President for Academic Affairs, Dr. Romeo D. Erese III, and was attended by the members of the Academic Council in line with the discussed approval of the confirmation of the list of graduands with Latin Honors and list of graduands for the Academic Year 2022-2023.

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of the Academic Council to confirm the list of students who have successfully completed their course requirements and are eligible for graduation;

WHEREAS, there are 64 graduates for the Institute of Arts and Sciences (IAS), 222 for the Institute of Teacher Education (ITE), 319 for the Institute of Hospitality and Tourism Management (IHTM), and 419 for the Institute of Business and Computing Education (IBCE); with the total number of graduates of 1,024;

WHEREAS, Mabalacat City College takes great pride in recognizing and celebrating the academic achievements of its graduates; and

WHEREAS, there are **37 Magna Cum laude** and **125 Cum laude** with a total number of Latin Honors of **162**;

WHEREAS, the members of the Academic Council unanimously approved the Resolution No. 11 series of 2023 as presented;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of MCC in its 3rd Special Meeting herein assembled, to approve, as it hereby approves, the ACADEMIC COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 11 - "A Resolution for the Confirmation of the list of Graduands and the List of Graduands with Latin Honors for the Academic Year 2022-2023".

RESOLVED FURTHER, That the contents of Academic Council Resolution No. 6 shall form part of this resolution.

RESOLVED FINALLY, That a copy of this resolution be furnished to the concerned offices.

APPROVED this 24th day of August 2023.





Approved by:

HON. CRISOSTOMO C. GARBO Chairperson, Mayor of the LGU of Mabalacat City

DR. M **UILAR-ONG** Vice Chairperson, College President

HON. NOELITO B. CASTRO Member, Chairperson - Committee on Education Sangguniang Panlungsod of the LGU of Mabalacat City

> **DR. IMELDA DP. SORIANO** Representative, ALCU - National

DR. MYRNA C. CALMA

Member, President – MCC Faculty Association

MR. MARK FRANCIS AGNOTE Member, President - MCC Alumni Association



Rizal Street Barangay Dolores, Mabalacat City, Pampanga, Philippines



MR. PRESICE EJ N. MANALO Member, President - MCC Student Council

RESOLUTION NO. 28

Series of 2023

APPROVING THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO.11 - "A Resolution for the Confirmation of the list of Graduands and the list of Graduands with Latin Honors for the Academic Year 2022-2023"



Rizal Street Barangay Dolores, Mabalacat City, Pampanga, Philippines